



\$~56

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ **CRL.M.C. 4731/2025 and Crl.M.A. No. 20491/2025**

**MOHAMMED REZWAN & ANR** .....Petitioners  
Through: None.

versus

**THE STATE OF NCT OF & ANR.** .....Respondents  
Through: Ms.Richa Dhawan, APP for State.  
Complainant in person.

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MONGA**

% **ORDER**  
**22.09.2025**

Notice.

Learned APP for State accepts notice.

List on 18.11.2025.

**ARUN MONGA, J**

**SEPTEMBER 22, 2025/SV**